required to the Group’s Income Statement or Statement of Financial Position or underlying accounting treatments.

However, certain line items within the Statement of Cash Flows have been restated. These changes also impacted the movements
in the Net Debt table, but not the overall closing positions or Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA ratios, and these movements have been
restated accordingly. The adjustments within the Statement of Cash Flows are primarily connected with the Regal acquisition cash
flows. The adjustments have arisen following further investigation into the timing of payments and the reclassification of items
based on IAS 7 “Statement of Cash Flows” guidance. The main adjustments were in respect of the incorrect inclusions of the
$202.0m payment to the Regal dissenting shareholders which was partly offset by the foreign exchange loss on the derivative
taken out to hedge the Regal transaction and non-cash movements in respect of the take–on assets and liabilities which were not

correctly reflected through the working capital movements in the Statement of Financial Position.

21

A reconciliation of the line items which have been restated within the Statement of Cash Flows is as follows:

Previously reported

$m

Reclassification

$m

Restated

$m

Non-cash property, pension and remuneration charges (30.2) (8.7) (38.9)

Movement in trade and other receivables (54.9) 1.7 (53.2)

Movement in trade, other payables and deferred income (113.8) (29.3) (143.1)

Movement in provisions and employee benefit obligations (2.0) (2.6) (4.6)

Acquisition costs 50.6 (50.6) –

Cash generated from operations 687.4 (89.5) 597.9

Acquisition of subsidiaries net of acquired cash (3,356.6) 253.2 (3,103.4)

Movement on fair value of financial derivatives – (88.4) (88.4)

Distributions received from equity accounted investees 32.2 (8.4) 23.8

Repayment of bank loans (2,895.0) (54.2) (2,949.2)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 218.4 12.7 231.1

Exchange losses on cash and cash equivalents 6.9 (12.7) (5.8)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 316.3 – 316.3

In addition, the 2018 adjusted Earnings per Share calculation has been restated to reflect the Group’s change in policy of including
one-off tax items in the adjusted Earnings per Share calculation. In 2018 there was a one-off tax credit which arose from a
movement on a financial derivative entered into in connection with the Regal acquisition. This has changed the adjusted basic
Earnings per Share by 1.5c to 25.8c and the Adjusted diluted Earnings per Share by 1.5c to 25.7c.

2018 Statement of Financial Position re-presentation

To ensure consistency of presentation, a reclassification of $149.8m from non-current to current deferred income has been made

[…]

EBITDAR excluding rental charges. Following the Group’s transition to IFRS 16, Adjusted EBITDAR is no longer used as an APM,
having previously been used in CGU cash flow forecasts.

The Group’s APMs, including changes from prior years are detailed as follows:

Constant Currency
The Group measures revenue on both a reported and a constant currency basis. For the constant currency basis the Group re-
translates the comparative financial information at the current year average exchange rates to eliminate the effect of exchange rate
translation differences when comparing information year on year.

Pro-forma results
Pro-forma results reflect the Group and US performance had Regal been consolidated for the full twelve months in 2018. Regal’s
previously reported results for the two months to 28 February 2018 have been converted to IFRS and the impact of acquisition fair
value adjustments has been based on the adjustments made for the final 10 months of 2018, pro-rated over the length of each
period.

 2018

Statutory

Results

Pro-forma
Adjustments

$m

Adjustments for
Acquisition
Accounting

$m

Pro-forma

Result

$m

Constant

Currency
Adjustments

$m

Pro-forma

Constant

Currency

Results

Box office revenue 2,496.6 368.4 - 2,865.0 (34.3) 2,830.7

Concession revenue 1,145.2 167.8 - 1,313.0 (13.9) 1,299.1

Other income 477.3 51.1 5.0 533.4 (6.2) 527.2

Total Revenue 4,119.1 587.3 5.0 4,711.4 (54.4) 4,657.0

Adjusted EBITDA 925.4 141.0 6.0 1,072.4 - -

24

Adjusted EBITDA
Adjusted EBITDA is defined as operating profit adjusted for profits of jointly controlled entities using the equity accounting method
net of tax and excess cash distributions, depreciation and amortisation, impairments of property, plant and equipment and right-of-
use assets, property related charges and releases, business interruption costs, share based payment charges and exceptional
items.

Business interruption costs have not previously been included as an adjusting item. With the US refurbishment programme
commencing in full during 2019 it is deemed appropriate to exclude a proportion of specific fixed costs incurred while the site is